
 
 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 9 October 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue JR Clynes Building 2nd floor room 1 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Tuesday 9th 
October 2025 . 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Arnott, Aslam, Azad, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Ibrahim, Kenyon, 
Lancaster, Marland, McLaren (Chair) and Rustidge (Vice-Chair) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board held on 
30th July 2025 are attached for approval. 

6   Establishing Task and Finish Group for Review of Financial Support Services 
(Customer Experience)  

 To request nominations for members of a Task and Finish Group for Review of 
Financial Support Services (Customer Experience). 

7   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2025/26 (Pages 11 - 46) 

 A report providing an update, as at 30th June 2025 of the Council’s 2025/26 
forecast revenue budget position, the financial forecast of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the Housing Revenue Account, alongside the financial position of the 
capital programme together with the revised capital programme 2025/26 to 
2029/30. 

8   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual Review of Complaints 
2024/25 (Pages 47 - 58) 

 To consider the Annual Review of Complaints 2024/25 from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

9   Work Programme (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To note and approve the 2025/26 Scrutiny Board draft work programme. 

10   Key Decision Document (Pages 61 - 70) 

11   Rule 13 and 14  



 
 

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD 
30/07/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Aslam, Chauhan, Kenyon, Lancaster, Rustidge 
(Vice-Chair) and Shuttleworth (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Barton  
 Fiona Greenway Finance Services 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Vickie Lambert Finance Services 
 Fran Lautman Assistant Director of Customer 

Experience 
 Elaine Taylor  
 Lee Walsh Assistant Director of Finance 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arnott, 
Councillor Cosgrove (Councillor Shuttleworth substituting) and 
Councillor Ibrahim. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Shah and Jabbar 
as Cabinet Members, with Councillor Taylor attending as 
substitute. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair advised that two agenda items had been withdrawn 
from the agenda, Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 2, and Draft 2024/25 Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The Revenue Monitor and Capital 
Investment Programme item was withdrawn as the updates 
were going to be received by the Board quarterly going forward, 
and the Draft 2024/25 Annual Statement of Accounts was 
withdrawn due to the item being in the scope of the Audit 
committee. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no questions received from members of the public. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

Fran Lautman presented the item, noting that it had been 
requested at the previous board meeting. 
It was noted that the new centre in the Spindles had been open 
for a year. Call volumes had been significantly decreased over 
the last ten years, falling by 41% between 2014/15 and 2024/25. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

There had been a 10% increase in emails between 2015/16 to 
2024/25. It was noted that the difference between calls offered 
and calls handled is calls that were received compared to calls 
answered.  
Members noted the improvements, and questioned whether the 
same services could be delivered more locally in the districts. It 
was noted that the centre in the Spindles had detailed support 
on council tax that wasn’t currently available in the districts, but 
that there were free phones in the town halls for residents to ring 
up the centre if needs be. 
Members also queried email handling times, noting that 
residents may have time sensitive issues that means that a 5 
working day wait would be too long. It was noted that most 
emails are answered quickly, particularly those on 
environmental health where there are often time sensitive 
issues. 
Members asked what was being done well regarding phone 
calls in the support centre. It was noted that capacity and 
demand mapping had taken place. Members also enquire into 
whether a ring back service was offered, and were advised that 
it was on offer on all lines when possible. It was noted that there 
was no point offering a call back service when the team would 
be unable to fulfil the request, so the call back service was only 
offered when practical to do so. It was highlighted that 20-25% 
of residents were opting to use the call back service, and that 
these calls would take place on the same day. 
Members asked whether there was an out of hours service for 
phonelines. Members were advised that the phone lines were 
available from 9am-5pm, but that online out of hours options 
were available. Members also noted that different services had 
different times for telephone responses. It was noted that this 
was due to a variety of factors including skill gaps and staff 
training, and that work was being undertaken to improve 
consistency. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the overview. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2024/25  

 

Lee Walsh introduced the item. It was noted that the 2024/25 

outturn position was £10.155m overspend for the year, an 

improvement from the £14.597m in the last reported position. It 

was noted that the pressures were in the areas identified 

previously, which were Adult Social Care, Children’s Services 

and Strategic Housing, in particular Temporary Accommodation. 

It was noted that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was 

£350m, and Oldham was one of the last few local authorities in 

surplus. 

Members noted the DSG success, and questioned whether the 

authority can spend the surplus or whether it is being saved. 

Members were advised that the DSG was fuelling EHCPs to 

prevent a deficit, and putting resources into schools with a focus 

on nursery/reception as a preventative step. 

Page 6



 

Members also noted the impact of COVID, particularly around 

mental health, and asked what was the impact of this. Members 

were informed that this could be found out for the Board, but that 

the service was playing catch up on school readiness. 

Members noted the success of reducing the overspend, but 

highlighted that the council only has so much reserves. It was 

noted that the decisions being made as part of the budget, there 

was not just a financial cost but a human cost as well, and that 

residents are at the heart of what we do. It was also noted that 

strict, robust monitoring was in place which is stricter than 

previous. It was highlighted that the fair funding model will help 

as well. Members noted the human cost, and suggested 

investing to grow, particularly around the work in the town centre 

regeneration. 

Members queried the process for unplanned use of reserves, 

and it was noted that these have to be signed off by the director 

of finance and the Chief Executive. There is also RAG 

monitoring in place to ensure that any issues with overspend 

can be spotted earlier. Members also queried the 22% of 

savings not achieved, and whether there are consequences for 

not meeting savings targets. It was noted that these were largely 

responsible for the overspend, but it was highlighted that those 

savings had been factored into the budgets going forward so 

that the money out of the budgets for those savings had already 

gone in future years. 

Members noted the overspend in both Adult’s and Children’s 

social care, and it was asked when will the residential homes 

see financial fruition. It was noted that one children’s home was 

open already, with one due to open later in the year and one in 

the business case stage, although there would be a lag in 

savings to these. It was also noted that the work around Adult’s 

social care was live in feasibility. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Board noted the recommendations. 

8   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES 
(CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE)  

 

Fran Lautman presented the item. It was noted that the services 

in the scope of the review were in areas such as Local Welfare 

Provision, the Support and Inclusion Team (SIT) and Citizens 

Advice Oldham (CAO). It was noted that there were several 

problems with the current system, especially around multiple 

front doors to services creating confusion, a lack of a joined-up 

model, and a lack of strategic and preventative approach. It was 

highlighted that the new approach will include a focus on early 

interview and prevention, self-help and self-serve, one front door 

for residents and removing duplication. It was outlined that the 

project would be delivered in four phases: Discover, Define, 

Page 7



 

Develop and Deliver, and what each of these would entail was 

discussed with the Board. 

Members noted the approach and highlighted that the process 

would make a significant difference if gotten right. Members also 

noted that previous consultations, for example on Live Well, had 

been more of a listening exercise, and asked how the 

consultation would look. It was noted that there would be more 

connectivity and a joined-up approach, ensuring warm 

handovers between services. 

Members also praised the work of the Welfare Rights team, and 

it was noted that this feedback would be passed on. Members 

encouraged officers to ensure that the Welfare Rights team were 

protected and properly supported. 

Members also asked what feedback the team were getting 

around self-help and self-service options. It was noted that there 

were lots of tools that weren’t being utilised properly and that the 

authority were looking at what other Local Authorities were doing 

well, whilst sharing their own learning with other LAs. 

Members noted that other outside agencies operate in this 

space too, and it was asked how it is ensured that they are not 

separated. It was noted that the mapping would important to see 

the overlap in what services provide. 

Members also requested a workshop for members on this 

review. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

Members highlighted that requests for a review of contract 
management skills had not been added to the Work 
Programme. The Chair advised that a review of the Work 
Programme was taking place, and that an officer would be in 
touch with the member about it. 
 
In response to a question about the engagement of Cabinet 
Members in the work programme review, the Chair reported that 
the work was being done in consultation with Cabinet members 
to see what initiatives were coming forward that the Board could 
scrutinise. The Chair reported that the draft work programme 
would come back to the Scrutiny Board for members’ 
consideration, at which point members could propose additional 
items for scrutiny or could propose to remove items from the 
work programme. The Chair highlighted pressures on the work 
programme and Members discussed prioritisation of matters. 
Members requested a clearly defined process to support the 
board in prioritising topics for scrutiny.  
 
Members discussed what would happen if the committee agreed 
to additional items on the work programme. The Chair 
responded and explained alternative methods of scrutiny, 
including task and finish groups, one-off meetings; however, he 

Page 8



 

was mindful of the capacity implications on officers and Cabinet 
Members writing reports and presenting.  
 
A Member referenced the style of minutes for the Scrutiny Board 
in relation to the naming of Councillors when asking questions or 
making statements, and the comments were noted. It was noted 
that an officer would follow up on this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Governance, Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for 2025/26 be 
noted with comments.  

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

Members queried what the purpose was of the Key Decision 

Document, and it was noted that it was a forward plan of 

upcoming decisions for the authority. 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document, 

which records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 

RESOLVED: That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

11   RULE 13 AND 14   

There were no Rule 13 and 14 decisions to report. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update as at 30 June 2025 (Quarter 1) of the Council’s 
2025/26 forecast revenue budget position, the financial forecast of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the Housing Revenue Account (at Annex 1) alongside the financial position of the 
capital programme together with the revised capital programme 2025/26 to 2029/30 (at 
Annex 2).  
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The forecast overspend position for 2025/26 at the end of Quarter 1 is estimated to be 
£20.822m without any mitigation to bring expenditure down.  
 

 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at the end of Quarter 1, it 
can be regarded as an early warning of the potential year end position if no further action is 
taken to reduce net expenditure.  

 
 As with previous early period monitoring reports, a cautious approach is generally taken 

when preparing forecasts. In particular, assumptions are made that vacant positions will be 
filled successfully, which as the year progresses does not always transpire.  

 
The management actions initiated in 2024/25 across all service areas have continued into 
2025/26 with further mitigations to reduce the in-year pressure identified. Details are 
included in Annex 1 of this report. These mitigations have been or are in the process of 
being implemented and it is anticipated that by the financial year end, the current outturn 
deficit position should reduce. 

 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 
Quarter 1 – June 2025 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services and 
Sustainability  
 
Officer Contact: Lee Walsh, Director of Finance  

 
Report Author: Vickie Lambert, Finance Manager 
 
22 September 2025 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Information on the forecast year end position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is also outlined in the report. 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2025/26 to 2029/30 for 
approved schemes. The revised Capital Programme budget for 2025/26 is £116.579m at 
the close of Quarter 1. Actual expenditure to 30 June 2025 was £10.553m (9.05% of the 
forecast outturn). 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the contents of the report. 
2. Notes the forecast revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 at £20.822m with 

mitigations in place to reduce expenditure as detailed at Annex 1. 
3. Notes the forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant and Housing Revenue 

Account. 
4. Approves the revised Capital Programme for 2025/26 including the proposed 

virements and the forecast for the financial years to 2029/30 as at 
[...]
ldham’s average 
uphold rate is 79.5%, close to the Greater Manchester two-year average of 83%. 
 

2.20 The number of upheld decisions per 100,000 population in Oldham was 3.3 in 2024/25. 
This remains below the GM average of 4.3, and Oldham’s two-year average stands at 4.1 
upheld cases per 100,000, which is consistent with the regional trend. 
 

2.21 The LGSCO monitors how often councils identify a suitable remedy before the 
Ombudsman intervenes. In 2024/25, 50% of Oldham’s upheld decisions had a suitable 
remedy already in place up from 42% in 2023/24 and significantly higher than both the 
national average (12%) and the Metropolitan authorities’ average (13%). This indicates a 
strong early-resolution approach locally. 
 

2.22 Oldham Council continues to prioritise early and effective resolution of complaints. The 
relatively low proportion of LGSCO investigations, and the frequency with which 
appropriate remedies are already in place before Ombudsman involvement, suggest a 
strong commitment to learning from complaints and working constructively with residents 
to resolve concerns. 
 

2.23 Further information on the upheld cases can be found in the table below. 
 

Table 5 – Issues identified as part of LGSCO investigations 
 
 

Service Decision Summary 

Adult Care Services Upheld complains the Council failed to inform his mother, Mrs Z, 
of the amount she needed to contribute toward the costs 
of her residential placement. 

Adult Care Services Upheld complains about delays and poor communication when 
the Council’s supplier arranged, in 2023, for repair and 
replacement of specialist equipment she needs because 
of her disability.  

Adult Care Services Upheld complained the Council did not carry out a proper 
financial assessment for her daughter, D, and wrongly 
sent her correspondence and invoices.  

Adult Care Services Upheld complains the Council failed to provide her with adequate 
crisis care after her mother, Mrs Y had an accident and 
could 
[...]
ial feedback 
and considerations. 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar  
Matt Gratton 

Presentation and 
discussion 
 

Deferred from July 
meeting. 

Complaints and Compliments Annual Reports 
2024/25 and Policies: 

- Resources   

- Place  

- Housing  

- Adult Social Care  

- Children Services and Education 
 

- Corporate complaints policy  

- Adult Social Care complaints policy  

- Children Services complaints policy  

- Children’s homes complaints policy  

- Housing complaints policy  

To provide the Scrutiny Board 
with an overview of Complaints 
and Compliments performance 
for 2024-25 to enable 
evidence-based discussion on 
strengths and development 
areas as well as plans to 
improve performance. 
 
To provide the Scrutiny Board 
with an updated suite of 
Complaints Policy following the 
annual review. For Scrutiny 

Cllr Arooj Shah   
Fran Lautman 

  

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9



Governance, Strategy and Resources Work Programme 2025/26 v2     

 

- Unreasonable behaviour policy Board to provide feedback and 
comment. 
  
 
 

Wednesday 28th January 2026 (Administration Budget) 

Revenue, Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 9 

    

Revenue Budget Report 2026/27 and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 

    

Capital Strategy and Capital Programme     

Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27     

Housing Revenue Account     

Thursday 5th February 2026 

Opposition Budget     

Tuesday 24th March 2026 

Performance Assurance Report – 2025/26 Q3     

Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2025/26 Month 10 

    

Final report of the Task and Finish Group on 
the review of financial support services 

    

 
Task and finish groups 
 

Deep dive area: Expanded proposal: 

Review of Financial Support Services (Customer Experience) 
 

By 1 April 2026, a new operating model will be in place to deliver a resident 
focused and preventive approach to supporting residents to maximise their 
income. 
 
Feedback on the current approach and 
[...]
or Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
Oldham Active (OCL) - Agency Model  
Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, JR Clynes 
Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, Oldham, OL1 1AT or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 69

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2025/26
	0. Cover report - Qtr 1 Financial Monitor 2025-26
	1. Annex 1 - Revenue Monitor 2025-26 Qtr 1 Cabinet
	2. Annex 2 - Capital Programme and Strategy M03
	3. Annex 3 - EIA

	8 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual Review of Complaints 2024/25
	9 Work Programme
	10 Key Decision Document





Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD
09/10/2025 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)
Councillors Arnott, Aslam, Azad, Cosgrove, Kenyon, Lancaster,
Rustidge (Vice-Chair) and Shuttleworth (Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Alex Bougatef Group Solicitor

Fiona Greenway Finance Services

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Holly Harrison Deputy Cabinet Member for
Resident Focus

Abdul Jabbar MBE Cabinet Member for Finance,

Corporate Services and
Sustainability

Shelley Kipling Chief Executive
Vickie Lambert Finance Services
Heather Moore Assistant Director of Governance
Leo Morgan Complaints Management Service
OMBC
Lee Walsh Assistant Director of Finance
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chauhan
(Councillor Shuttleworth substituting), Councillor Ibrahim and
Councillor Marland.

2 URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no questions received from members of the public.
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND

RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30" July
2025 be approved as a correct record.

6 ESTABLISHING TASK AND FINISH GROUP FOR REVIEW
OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES (CUSTOMER
EXPERIENCE)

The Chair requested nominations for the task and finish group.

The following members were put forward: Councillor McLaren,
Councillor Arnott, Councillor Cosgrove and Councillor Rustidge.

Members queried what the terms of reference for the group and
it was noted that they would be agreed in the first meeting of the
group. Members also questioned the number of members
required for the task and finish group and whether members

Oldham

Council



outside of the committee could be put forward. The Chair noted
that there was not a set number of members who could be on
the group and that whilst members outside of the committee
could be members of the group, members of the committee
were being asked first.

RESOLVED: That the following members be members of the
task and finish group: Councillor McLaren, Councillor Arnott,
Councillor Cosgrove and Councillor Rustidge.

REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT
PROGRAMME 2025/26

Lee Walsh presented the report. It was highlighted that there
were a lot of assumptions in the report due to it being quarter 1
data. Planned mitigations were discussed, particularly around
creating capacity on transformations.

It was noted that there was £33.774m in earmarked and
reserved grants, and that the adverse weather reserve was an
estimate. It was noted that, regarding the Dedicated Schools
Grant (DSG), Oldham was one of the few authorities still in
surplus. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was in surplus of
£3.34m at the end of 2024/25. An update was provided on the
Capital Investment programme.

Members queried what practical actions would be undertaken to
achieve the planned mitigations for Adult Social Care, and it was
noted that the transformation team was looking at support
packages and out of borough placements to see whether any
could be brought back in borough, and that work was underway
with the ICB to deliver those savings.

Members also questioned whether there were any common
themes for the amber and red parts of the approved budget
reductions. It was noted that packages were being looked at,
making sure that there was best value for money and that
reviews of packages require staff to carry out complex reviews,
which presents its own challenges. It was highlighted that Place
was moving in the right direction, due to optimising rounds.
Workforce pressures were noted as being due to significant
changes in leadership and transformation of work forces which
had led to delays in delivery.

Members queried when fruition would be seen on back in
borough placements. It was advised that Oldham Total Care had
five vacant beds which the council was negotiating for to ensure
they were occupied.

Members queried why the DSG is a national issue and whether
there was any good practice that could be being learned from
elsewhere. Members were advised that pretty much every local
authority was in the same position, highlighting that Oldham was
proactive when others weren’t, but that Oldham was catching
up, due to demand outstripping available resources.

Oldham

Council



Members noted that the budget in March 2025 planned to
balance the budget without the use of reserves, and that £20m
was a lot of overspend at the first reporting point. It was noted
that the red and amber savings were part of the £20m
overspend forecast, not additional to it. It was also noted that
there is a structural problem in local government finance in that
if demand is higher, the council still has to provide the services,
as well as it being the right thing to do. It was noted that other
authorities were in a similar position with similar issues. It was
highlighted that the government spending review was expected
to deliver more funding. The work of the finance delivery board,
chaired by leadership, which had been set up was noted.

Members highlighted the overspend in Table 2 of the report,
noting the demand in statutory services had been a constant
refrain over years, and questioned why the council couldn’t
control these things. Members were advised that the
transformation programme, particularly around changing
services, the use of technology and grant monies would help
alleviate some of the challenges, and that there were some
success stories already in terms of savings. It was noted that the
market in Children’s services was being exploited and that
Oldham opening several children’s homes would help mitigate
this problem. The work with Newtons around efficiencies and
best practice was also highlighted. It was highlighted that there
were challenging structural factors and that the new government
recognised this need. It was noted that there was lots of work
going on to find and keep variance reductions and that this was
a day-by-day battle. Fair funding would help with this situation. It
was highlighted that temporary accommodation was on budget,
having previously been an enormous issue for the authority.

Members queried whether additional purchase of bins in the
environment service meant that the savings from Don’t Trash
Oldham had been wiped out. It was advised that this was not the
case and that the purchase of bins referred to domestic waste,
and that some grants would help to alleviate the overspend.

Members requested that members could receive the value of
each mitigating action along with the officer responsibility for
delivering those savings. It was advised that this information
would go through the steering group and that work was being
done on mitigations. It was noted that mitigations were around
funding streams and reallocations, and that any service changes
would go through Cabinet.

Members noted the success on bins.

Members queried the four applications for reserves usage and
asked why they weren’t funded in the first place. It was advised
that the reserves were crucial and that the new reserves policy
has been kept. It was further noted that fluctuations had been
funded historically from reserves. It was highlighted that some of
the revenue grants were, in effect, grants not spent and offset.

Oldham

Council



Members queried why the surprise repairs and managements
were an adverse variance. It was noted that the repairs were
based on assets not disposed of yet, including delayed sales
and one offs, noting a security issue for example. It was also
noted that there were market issues with selling at price, and
this was reviewed regularly, noting the longer process to sell.
Members queried when buildings are sold, where does the
money go and it was advised that funds go into the capital
receipts, not capital.

Members asked whether the report could be changed to include
a list of unactioned savings and a request for monthly delivery
board meetings.

Members voted on whether to endorse the report and thank
officers for their time in preparing it. Seven members voted in
favour, one member voted against and one member abstained.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and endorsed with thanks
to officers.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE
OMBUDSMAN: ANNUAL REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS
2024/25

Leo Morgan presented the report. It was noted that the draft had
been presented to the board in June, and it had now been
published by the Ombudsman.

It was noted that Oldham had seen a decrease in the number of
complaints and that Oldham was performing significantly better
than the national and regional average. It was highlighted that
there was learning culture and that Oldham continues to
prioritise early and effective resolution of complaints, and it was
noted that the work is a positive story to tell.

Members queried the broader complaints landscape, asking
about the 86% of complaints that didn’t go to the Ombudsman
and whether these were resolved or unresolved. It was noted
that this would be part of an item coming to the next scrutiny
board meeting. It was also highlighted that the service will
always try to explain the outcome of a decision, but that
datawise, at least, the service didn’t know why some chose not
to go to the Ombudsman.

Members queried one of the cases that was upheld, noting
concern at the use of ‘threat’. It was explained that this was not
the view of the council and that the ‘threat’ part of the decision
was not substantiated.

Members noted that most complaints were in certain areas, and
gueried what was being done around supporting vulnerable and
excluded people. It was noted that there are advocates and

support workers for vulnerable residents so that they didn’t have
to try to go through the complex system alone. It was noted that
this was done on a case by case basis for corporate issues, and

Oldham

Council



10

11

that it would be assessed whether complainants would need
support.

Members queried what counted as a complaint, when issues are
logged as complaints and whether there is a formal threshold. It
was noted that in social care, it was a more black and white,
statutory process. In Corporate, there were grey areas and it
was more the case if people wanted to complain, although the
service tries to treat initial queries as service requests where
they can.

Members queried whether the Children’s Residential Home
Complaints database would only include children in the home or
neighbours as well. It was noted that the database would only
include complaints from young people in the homes, but that
neighbours could complain through the standard complaints
mechanisms.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and received with thanks.
WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: That the Governance, Strategy and Resources
Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for 2025/26 be noted.

KEY DECISION DOCUMENT

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document,
which records key decisions that the authority is due to take.
RESOLVED: That the Key Decision Document be noted.
RULE 13 AND 14

There were no Rule 13 or 14 decisions to report.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm

Oldham

Council



